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2025/26 Capital Budget Resolution 
 

Recommendations to County Council 
 

1. Financial Direction of Travel 
 
1.1. The value of our assets is £1.5 billion. Each year we need to spend money to ensure 

these assets are still suitable for use in the provision of services and to invest in new 
assets to meet our changing needs and requirements and deliver the Council’s vision 
to make Warwickshire the best it can be, sustainable now and for future generations. 
This investment forms the basis of our capital programme, maximising value for money 
for our residents. 

 
1.2. Our Capital Strategy (Appendix A) has been developed alongside the Council Plan and 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). It sets out how we aim to use our capital 
resources and deliver our priorities by providing: 

 
• The funded plans to deliver the Council’s aspirations for our capital investment, 

defining the outcomes we are seeking to achieve, given the strategic context in 
which we are operating; 

 
• The programmes and projects to be funded to deliver these plans; and 

 
• The way in which we will manage capital spend and the capital programme to 

deliver these outcomes at the pace expected by our residents. 
 
1.3. Much of the detail is included in the technical annex to the Capital Strategy (Appendix 

B). It provides the structure of the capital-programme, outlines how we determine the 
content and finance of our capital programme and provides an overview of how we 
manage our capital programme to deliver on the Council’s outcomes and measure our 
performance. This meets the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and is 
aligned to the Treasury Management and Investment Strategies. 

 
1.4. We will continue to build a more strategic and commercial approach to our capital 

investment, aligned to the medium and longer-term place-shaping across 
Warwickshire. We will move towards an approach where services are required to bring 
schemes forward for consideration where they deliver on the priorities set out in this 
resolution and the Council Plan. 
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1.5. We will use our capital resources to deliver capital schemes that support the vision, 
three priorities and seven areas of focus set out in the Council Plan. The prioritisation 
of our capital investment will reflect the level of choice for the Authority in the decision 
being made. Capital investment schemes will in future fall into one of three categories: 

 
• Category A – ‘Must Do’, highest priority – those schemes where the Authority 

has minimal choice about whether to invest, with the focus being on ensuring 
value for money in how the scheme is delivered. The main areas of capital 
investment in this category are expected to be the sufficiency of school places 
and investment required to ensure the continued delivery of existing services. 

• Category B – ‘Should Do’, secondary priority – invest-to save schemes that 
deliver savings in the Authority’s revenue budget and/or generate additional 
income to support the revenue budget.  

• Category C – ‘Optional’, third priority – investment to deliver on the Council’s 
wider ambitions and support the delivery of the Council Plan. 

 
1.6. We will ask officers to implement proposals for the conversion of historical unspent 

delegated budgets into a time limited Highways Community Action Fund (HCAF) and 
develop a clear policy on future utilisation of unspent delegated budgets at the earliest 
opportunity. The HCAF will establish a match-funding scheme to support community 
efforts across the whole county to deliver highway works that would not otherwise be 
prioritised for delivery from core funding, or attract alternative sources of funding, 
along with associated additional staffing to ensure effective delivery.  
 

1.7. We will also ask officers to review the operation of the delegated budget scheme with 
a view to simplification and reduction of burdens on officers, and to bring forward 
proposals for 2026/27. 
 

1.8. All proposals will continue to be subject to a robust scrutiny process prior to approval 
to ensure widespread support for capital investments, a strong business case and the 
deliverability of the project to ensure benefits for those who live, work and visit 
Warwickshire. 

 
1.9. Our focus for 2025/26 will be the delivery and impact of the schemes already in the 

approved capital programme until we have greater clarity as to the extent our scarce 
capital resources will be required to deliver on our highest priorities of the provision 
of school places, the resource provision in schools to support pupils with SEND and the 
further expansion of our internal children’s homes portfolio. 
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1.10. Over the next 12 months, our priorities for new capital investment are: 
 

Best Lives • Investment to ensure the sufficiency of school places, and in 
particular special educational needs provision within the 
county. 

• Investment in alternative in-house options for children in care 
and our care leavers. 

• Investment as part of a holistic approach to demand 
management for those in receipt of adult social care support 
including, assistive technology to support health, care and 
well-being. 

Sustainable 
Futures 

• Defending Warwickshire against flooding. 
• Investment to reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 
• A sustainable transport network that supports a low carbon 

future and rural connectivity to places of work, improving air 
quality, active travel to deliver the positive benefits of outdoor 
activity, reducing congestion and enabling growth in housing. 

• A safer schools programme that encourages sustainable and 
healthy travel to school for pupils across Warwickshire and 
reduces the cost of home to school transport. 

Thriving 
Economy and 
Places 

• Investment to expand the provision of business centres across 
Warwickshire to grow the economy and increase rental 
income. 

• Ambitious schemes to shape Warwickshire and individual 
parts of it, progressing housing and area regeneration 
schemes, including through the activity of the Warwickshire 
Property and Development Group. 

• Supporting business innovation, investment and inward 
investment to drive economic growth through the 
Warwickshire Investment Fund. 

Invest-to-Save • Investment to maximise the effectiveness of our property 
estate as part of a future plan for the use of our buildings. 

• Investment in the construction of salt domes as part of 
delivering increased efficiencies in winter gritting services. 

• Investment in vehicles to support improvements in the cost 
effectiveness of home to school transport and daytime 
demand responsive transport. 

 
1.11. We will supplement our externally leveraged capital resource by setting aside revenue 

budget to fund £29.9m per year of new borrowing. We will continue with the 
separation of maintenance, asset replacement and investment programmes that has 
brought benefits by reducing bureaucracy. 
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1.12. We will maintain the approval of £100m over the next five years to support 
Warwickshire Property and Development Group (WPDG), of which £85.6m is approved 
for delivery through the 2025 Business Plan. Along with £46.2 million for the 
Warwickshire Investment Fund (WIF), these investments are a demonstration of our 
commitment to support the economic and housing growth of Warwickshire for the 
benefit of residents and communities. 

 
1.13. We require £3 million of the schools’ capital grant to form a contribution towards the 

cost of maintenance of the school estate, with the balance of the grant to be used to 
meet the growing demand for school places, alongside contributions from developers. 

 
2. 2025/26 Capital Programme 
 
2.1. Approval is given to a capital programme of £680.572m. Of this, £272.063m is planned 

for 2025/26 and £408.508m for future years. Through the increase in the annual 
Capital Investment Fund allocation from £15.0m per annum to £18.0m per annum, 
there is £97.514m in the Capital Investment Fund that will be allocated to specific 
schemes over the five years of the 2025-30 Medium Term Financial Strategy, in line 
with the priorities set out above. 

 
2.2. Table 1 shows the breakdown of the programme across our core outcomes, with the 

full detail of the capital programme attached at Appendix C. 
 

Table 1: Capital Programme 2025-30 
2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 Total 

Service 
£m £m £m £m £m £m 

Best Lives 67.642 4.534 0.000 0.062 0.000 72.238 
Thriving Economy and Places 77.259 28.917 11.858 4.472 0.000 122.506 
Sustainable Futures 6.243 1.973 0.511 0.000 0.000 8.727 
Great Council and Partner 1.937 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.937 
Maintenance Programme 44.626 40.800 40.800 40.800 40.800 207.826 
Developer Funded Programme 5.499 4.717 0.011 1.598 0.000 11.825 

Total Allocations 203.206 80.941 53.180 46.932 40.800 425.059 
              

Capital Investment Fund 25.514 18.000 18.000 18.000 18.000 97.514 
Warwickshire Investment Fund 23.040 23.160 0.000 0.000 0.000 46.200 
Warwickshire Property and 
Development Group 11.952 14.929 24.274 34.435 0.000 85.590 

Other Corporate Investment 
Funds 8.351 7.408 9.949 0.500 0.000 26.208 

Total Programme 272.063 144.438 105.403 99.867 58.800 680.571 
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Note:* The figures included in Table 1 do not take account of the Council's exempt decision of 17 
December 2024 in relation to the A46 Stoneleigh Junction project scheme, as conclusion of the 
final account is subject to commercial negotiations and cannot be confirmed at this time. 

 
3. Financing the Capital Programme 
 
3.1. The capital programme will be financed by a mixture of capital grants, capital receipts, 

contributions from our revenue budgets and corporate borrowing. Table 2 provides a 
breakdown of the financing of the capital programme between years. 

 
Table 2: Financing the Capital Programme 
Service 2025/26 

£m 
2026/27 

£m 
2027/28 

£m 
2028/29 

£m 
2029/30 

£m 
Total 

£m 
Capital grants and contributions 113.868 39.945 32.616 30.270 28.465 245.164 
Capital receipts 7.214 12.341 21.014 39.463 0.000 80.032 
Revenue contributions 0.100 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.100 
Borrowing 150.881 92.152 51.773 30.134 30.335 355.275 

Total Financing 272.063 144.438 105.403 99.867 58.800 680.571 
Note: The borrowing figure is greater in the earlier years as it includes the funding of capital spend financed by 
borrowing that was originally planned for in previous years. 

 
3.2. We recognise that the expansion of our investment programme will result in additional 

borrowing costs, and have made full provision for this within our revenue budget 
resolution. Our modelling of future debt levels leaves the Council with sufficient 
headroom against its Operational Boundary and Affordable Limit, two of the key 
indicators within the Prudential Framework. Our approach of determining borrowing 
affordability from the position of ongoing revenue resource availability ensures that 
we will not commit the Council to future costs it cannot afford. 

 
3.3. Where there is a need to deliver capital projects in the “Category A – ‘Must Do’, highest 

priority” that are to be funded by developer contributions where the developer 
agreements are in place, but the funding is yet to be received and there is no other 
source of funding available, the use of temporary borrowing to forward fund developer 
contributions will be considered on a case-by-case basis. In case of any additional 
capital financing costs incurred as a result of forward funding decisions, £4.2m has 
been maintained in reserves to meet these additional revenue costs, should the need 
arise. 
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4. Prudential Guidelines and Limits 
 
4.1. The Affordable Borrowing Limit and other Prudential Indicators are consistent with the 

capital programme for 2025/26, and are agreed as part of the Treasury Management 
and Investment Strategies. 

 
 
5. Executive Director for Resources: Statement 
 
5.1. The following statement from the Executive Director for Resources (s151 officer) is 

noted: 
 

“As “Chief Finance Officer” the Local Government Act 2003 requires me to report on 
the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the budget calculations. 

 
The Authority continues to face inflationary risk on its capital programme as a result of 
supply chain/labour market issues, with £2.861m funding remaining in the Capital 
Inflation Contingency Fund to meet the impact of exceptional and specific inflationary 
costs on the approved programme. This may be affected by a renewed national drive 
to increase house building. There needs to be an awareness of potential inflationary 
costs as part of decision-making and the impact on both the costing of projects brought 
forward for approval and the deliverability, within the approved limits, of schemes 
already in the capital programme. 

 
There is considerable pressure on capital resources arising from Warwickshire’s rapidly 
growing population. There is a continued need to fund school places and SEND 
provision from the Council’s capital resources in the absence of sufficient Government 
grants and developer contributions to fund them fully. Together with the continuing 
uncertainty of future funding for investment in transport infrastructure, this will require 
a greater degree of prioritisation to maximise the benefits delivered by the capital 
programme and, longer-term, a wider national solution to the funding of core 
infrastructure. 

 
The three-stage approval process, and the continuation of the Investigation Design 
Fund to provide up-front funding for work to give greater cost certainty when a full 
business case is submitted for approval is assisting in providing greater cost certainty 
and supporting the effective prioritisation of scarce capital resources. 

 
The retention of the Capital Investment Fund means that in overall terms I am of the 
view that this capital programme has been prepared based on realistic assumptions 
about risk and affordability and that it represents a robust and realistic programme.” 
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6. Delegations 
 
6.1. That the Council confirms the delegated powers to the Leader as follows: 

• That the Leader or person(s) or body nominated by her are authorised to: 
• Agree any increases or reductions in capital starts/payments totals as part 

of the quarterly capital review process; 
• Approve the addition to the capital programme of projects (other than 

those delegated to the Chief Finance Officer) costing less than £2 million, 
that are fully funded from external grants, developer contributions, 
approved revenue budgets or from other funds or borrowing previously 
approved; 

• Approve individual projects of less than £2 million within the allocations 
made by Council, including schemes that are an allocation from the Capital 
Investment Fund; 

• Approve capital loans to the Warwickshire Property and Development 
Group, triggered by the approval of a site development plan by Cabinet, 
where this still enables the delivery of the approved Warwickshire Property 
and Development Group business plan and is within the provision in the 
capital programme; and 

• Approve capital loans and investments through the Warwickshire 
Investment Fund, following approval of a business case by Cabinet, where 
this is within the provision in the capital programme. 

 
6.2. In addition, the Executive Director for Resources is authorised to vire capital projects 

between Services where such virements are as a direct consequence of a restructuring 
within the County Council. 

 
6.3. The Executive Director for Resources, in consultation with the Leader, is authorised to 

reverse allocations made as part of this budget process where the investment does not 
progress. 

 
 
7. Budget Management 
 
7.1. The Chief Executive is directly responsible for the implementation of the capital 

programme. 
 
7.2. The Chief Executive is instructed to remind all Executive Directors, the Chief Fire Officer 

and Directors that capital budgets must not be overspent and that effective budget 
management arrangements should be the cornerstone of each Service's work to 
secure value for money. 
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7.3. The carry forward regime, which reviews whether all uncommitted capital spend at 

the end of the financial year remains a priority, will continue. Any funding released 
through this process will be used to enhance the Capital Investment Fund. 

 
7.4. All member bodies, members and officers are instructed to comply with the 

prescriptive legal duties placed upon the Council. The Chief Executive, Executive 
Directors, the Chief Fire Officer and Directors are instructed to ensure that the 
implementation of policies complies with legal requirements. 

 
7.5. Authority is given for all necessary tenders to be obtained and contracts to be 

completed to give effect to this budget, subject to compliance with Contract Standing 
Orders, Financial Regulations and the key decision regime. 

 
7.6. The Chief Executive, Executive Directors, the Chief Fire Officer and Directors, in the 

following circumstances and with approval from the Executive Director for Resources, 
are given authority to let contracts where the tender price would cause the project to 
exceed its approved budget: 
• If the project is and remains fully funded from external sources; and 
• If all funding is ring-fenced to that specific project by a third party. 

 
7.7. That, with the exception of the circumstances outlined in 7.6, the Council reconfirms 

the requirement for Executive Directors, the Chief Fire Officer and Directors to seek 
Member approval to proceed with a project if, at the tender stage or any subsequent 
decision point, the contract price would cause the project to exceed its approved 
budget by more than the tolerances in Contract Standing Orders and/or Financial 
Regulations prior to committing the Council to proceed with the project. In any event, 
any increase in the expected project cost should be reported to Members as soon as 
possible via the quarterly Financial Monitoring Report. 

 
7.8. Executive Directors, the Chief Fire Officer and Directors, with approval from the 

Executive Director for Resources, are given approval to use capital receipts to fund 
replacement assets: 
• Where the receipt is less than £100,000; and 
• Where the receipt is generated from the sale of vehicles, plant, equipment or 

software; and 
• Where the replacement asset provides the same service as the item sold; and 
• Where the remaining cost of the replacement asset is fully funded from self-

financed borrowing, revenue contributions or third-party funding that is ring-
fenced to that specific asset by a third party. 
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7.9. The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Executive Director for Resources, is given 
approval to make allocations from the Asset Replacement Fund based on the needs 
driven from asset management plans. 

 
7.10. In any event, capital expenditure on replacement assets should be reported to Cabinet 

via the quarterly Financial Monitoring Report. 
 
 
8. Managing the Maintenance Programme 
 
8.1. Each maintenance allocation will be monitored and reported to Members at the level 

approved in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Capital Strategy. Within 
those allocations, detailed budget management is delegated to the responsible 
Director, in line with the agreed criteria and prioritisation approved by Council in the 
MTFS and Capital Strategy. 

 
8.2. Maintenance allocations may be vired in accordance with the scheme of capital 

virement to an investment project where that project incorporates elements of work 
which would otherwise be funded from the maintenance budget. The entire project 
would be treated as an investment project for approval and reporting purposes. 

 
 
9. Managing the Investment Programme 
 
9.1. Allocations made to Services under the investment programme are for individual and 

specific projects. Any funding allocations may not be committed until individual 
projects are approved by the Leader or person(s) or body nominated by her. 

 
9.2. Virements between projects in the investment programme are expected to be 

relatively small in number. Services are expected to manage variations in total project 
costs with the appropriate approval under Financial Regulations. 

 
9.3. Virements can only take place between two existing projects. Any new project will 

require the Leader’s or person(s) or body nominated by her approval, irrespective of 
whether its proposed funding is taken from an existing allocation. 
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